
Quik Shop Gas-Gas 4.96 
Skip Ray's Service Station-gas 24.70 
Stratham Tire, 1nc.-tires 163.00 

TOTAL $ 4,229.73 
POLICE OFFICER 

Neil R. Parker, Sr. $ 8,211.52 
SUMMARY OF POLICE DEPARTMENT EXPENSES: 
Regular Dept. Expenses 10,412.1 1 
Police Cruiser Expenses 4,229.73 
Police Officer 8,211.52 
TOTAL $ 22,853.36 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
B & B Wrecker Service 15.00 
Clark, W.S. & Sons, Inc.-fuel 1,026.06 

-gas, oil, rep. 1,580.41 
Exeter & Hampton Elec. Co. 787.43 
Exeter Hospital-F lammia 14.55 
Fellows, Frank R.-fuel 429.97 
Jaffrey Fire Prot. Co., Inc.-Hose 1,820.32 
Kingston Fire Wards 1,500.00 
Kingston Mower & Sports-Service pump 21.10 
Kingston Tulsa Service Station-gas 77.79 
Moore & Co.-Padlocks & Plunger 2.65 

- -~ 

Motorola Comm.&Elect., I nc.-Alert Radion 
System 

N.E. Telephone 
Quik Shop Gas-gas 
Shute, E ngel&Frasier-legal Services 

TOTAL 
PLANNING BOARD 

Haverhill Gazette-Ads $ 81.92 
Kingstonian-Ad 10.00 
Liberty Press-Printing Sup. 70.04 
Maher, John R., Attorney-Legal Services 300.00 
Meehan, Alice-Mailing Expenses 24.47 
Nashua, Eileen-Secretary & Mailing Expenses 104.1 2 

Sanborn, Leonard F - 50 maps 47.85 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
TOWN WARRANT 

The Polls will be open from 10:OO a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 
To the Inhabitants of the Town of KINGSTON in the 

County of Rockingham in said State, qualified to vote in 
Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the TOWN HALL 
in said KINGSTON on Tuesday the FIFTH day of MARCH 
next at 10 of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the fol- 
lowing subjects: 
1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 
ensuing. 
2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 
defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appropria- 
tions of the same. 
3. To see i f  the Town will vote to authorize the Selectman 
and Town Treasurer to borrow such sums of money in anti- 
cipation of the collection of taxes for the current year and 
to issue in the name of the Town negotiable notes, the afore- 
said notes to be paid during the current year from taxes col- 
lected during the year. 
4. To choose delegates to the Constitutional Convention 
from District 9. 
5. To see i f  the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $605.00 and the State will contribute $4,032.43 for 
Class IV & V Highways under the provisions of T.R.A. 
6. To see i f  the Town will vote to appropriate $10,000.00 
to complete the Town Garage and authorize the withdrawal 
of this amount for this purpose from the Revenue Sharing 
Fund established under the provisions of the State & Local 
Assistance Act of 1972, to be added to the sum of $23,500.00 
already appropriated under the Revenue Sharing Fund passed 
in 1973. 
7. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $27,560.00 
for a Town Tax Map and authorize the withdrawal of 
$17,560.00 for this purpose from the Revenue Sharing Fund 
established under the provisions of the State & Local Assist- 
ance Act of 1972, with the balance of $10,000.00 to be 
raised by taxation. 
8. To see if the Town will vote to set a maximum salary 
for the Road Agent of $9,000.00 and a maximum salary for 
the Assistant Road Agent of $8,000.00. 
9. To see i f  the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $4,300.00 to purchase a road sand spreader. 
10. To see i f  the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of $8,000.00 to purchase a tractor bucket loader. 
11. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum 
of $25,000.00 to purchase a Rural Water Supply Hose- 
Pumper Truck. This truck will be used to replace the 1938 
Diamond T truck which is being used as a water supply truck. 



12. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of 
$10,000.00 to be placed in a Capital Reserve Fund towards 
the purchase of a Pumper Hose Truck for the Fire Depart- 
ment to replace the 1938 Diamond T Pumper Hose Truck. 
13. On petition of Marilyn R. Lermond and 9 others on 
behalf of the Kingston Revolutionary Bi-Centennial Commit- 
tee to see if the Town will raise and a propriate a sum of P $750.00 to be used by this committee or such expenses as 
may be incurred in the planning of the commemoration of 
the American Revolution. 
14. On petition of Ernestine B. Meyer and 9 others to see if 
the Town will approve the use of Federal Revenue Sharing 
Funds in the amount of $27,560.00 to defray Kingston's 
portion of any capital expenditures incurred by any school 
building program. 
15. On petition of William F.S. Deguio, Jr. and 9 others, to 
see if theTown will vote to appropriate the sum of $9,000.00 
for the salary of the Chief of Police to include no less than 
two weeks paid vacation, which is a 5.9% increase over last 
year's salary. 
16. On petition of William F.S. Deguio, Jr. and 9 others, to 
see if theTown will vote to appropriate the sum of $1,500.00 
for Hospitalization Insurance for'the three full-time employ- 
ees. 
17. On petition of William F.S. Deguio, Jr. and 9 others, to 
see if the Town will raise and appropriate an amount of 
money sufficient to pay retirement costs to the New Hamp- 
shire Municiple Em loyees Retirement System for Full Time P Elected Officials o the Town of Kingston. (Approximately 
7% of the salaries of these officials, the balance to be pa~d by 
said official.) This sum to be paid by the Town of Kingston 
every year on a continuing basis to age of retirement for said 
office. 
18. On petition of William F.S. Deguio, Jr. and 9 others, to 
see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of $1,000.00 
for Neil R. Parker and Ro er Nason, Sr., both elected officials 
of the Town of Kingston 9 or the purposes of Social Security. 
19. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen to ap- 
point a Building lnspector annually. (a) The Town Building 
lnspector shall base his ap roval or rejection of a Building P Permit on the provisions o the Town Ordinances and Regu- 
lations. (b) The Buildirlg lnspector shall make known his 
decision within ten days from the date he recelved the appll- 
cation. (c) The Building lnspector shall issue and a majority 
of the Board of Selectmen shall sign the building permit. 
(d) The Town Building lnspector shall retain each application 
fee which shall constitute full compensation for his services. 
(e) The fees for building permits shall be according to the 
following schedule: 

Value Permit Fees 
$ .OO to $500.00 $ 2.00 
$ 501 .OO to $2,500.00 $ 5.00 
$2,501 .OO to $10,000.00 $1 5.00 
$10,001 .OO or over $25.00 

20. To see if the Town will give the Selectmen authority to 
sell Town land at Great Pond Park to abutting owners a t  a 
price commensurate with type and location of land. Pur- 
chasers of such lots to use same to increase lot size of abut- 
ting lots and so record these lots as not being separate lots. 
21. On petition of James E. Richard and 1 1 other registered 
voters of Kingston, a request that the Town of Kingston ac- 
cept Bartlett Beach Drive and Webster Landing Road as 
paved roads which have been inspected and are regarded as ac- 
ceptable by the Selectmen and the Town En ineer. 
22. On petition of Eileen M. Nash and 1 8 others to see if 
the Town will accept KENLIN LANE, OAK VIEW ROAD 
and SHENDOAR DRIVE as town roads. 
23. To see if the Town will vote to put i t s  antique horse- 
drawn Hearse in the custody of the Kingston Museum for 
preservation and display. 
24. To see if the Town will vote to adopt the provisions of 
a Town Do Ordinance, as follows: 

"This 8 rdinance i s  established and governed b the Laws 8 of the State of New Hampshire, R.S.A. Chapter 46 . 
1. All dogs within the Town of Kingston must be leashed 

or restrained a t  a l l  times. 
2. Failure to leash or restrain dogs will result in a fine, in 

the amount of $5.00 for the first violation and $10.00 for 
each subsequent violation, assessed against the owner of said 
dog. All persons refusing or failing to pay said fine shall be 
summoned before the Plaistow District Court. 

3. Any dog found not to be leashed or restrained shall be 
seized and held b the Police Department in humane and Y adequate facilities or a period of ten (10) days a t  the cost of 
$2.00 per day. Dogs shall be held by the Police Department 
for a minimum period of ten (10) days, said time period 
commencing with seizure; or, if the dog is  carrying a license 
tag, upon notification of the registered owner. Thereafter, said 
dog may be destroyed. 

4. I f  a dog is  licensed and a registration tag is affixed to 
i ts  collar, the Police Department shall make reasonable ef- 
forts to contact the registered owners. 

5. All dogs must be licensed once a year, according to 
R.S.A. Chapter 466, with the Town Clerk. (Due May Ist, 
enalty after June 1st)" 
55. To see if the Town will vote to adopt the provisions of 
a Town Dump Ordinance, as follows: 
(This ordinance is established and governed b the laws of r the State of New Hampshire R.S.A. Chapter 1 7. 



1. The Town Dump shall be used for the purpose of dump- 
ing garbage and refuse as defined in R.S.A. 147:23-29 only, 
and for no other purposes. 

2. Every vehicle entering the Town Dump must have a 
Town Dump Permit Sticker on the vent window of the pas- 
senger side of the vehicle, effective April 1, 1974. 

3. No person shall frequent the Town Dump for purposes 
of salvaging items therefrom without specific authorization 
from the Selectmen in each instance. 

4. The use of firearms for any purpose a t  the Town Dump 
is prohibited. 

5. An violation of this Ordinance shall be punishable by 
a fine o r ~ w e n t ~ - f i v e  dollars ($25.00) 

6. Any portion of this Ordinance declared to be illegal or 
unenforceable shall not affect the legality or enforceability 
of the remaining provisions." 
26. To see if the Town will vote to approve an industrial 
development known as Liquids Reclamation, Inc.,an oil 
reclamation plant which is to  be located on property of the 
Weatherbee Realty Trust off Pete Green Road pursuant to 
the provisions of Article I l l ,  Section D of the Kingston 
Zoning Ordinance of 1972. 
27. On petition of Andrew S. Wight and 9 others, to see if 
the town will vote to amend Article No. 12 which was passed 
a t  the annual Town Meeting in 1956 by inserting the word 
"only" after the word "Department" so that it will read: 
To see if the Town will vote to accept land at the Great Pond 
dam site from the State of New Hampshire, this land to be 
used as a right of way to Great Pond by the Fire Department 
only, and to raise and appropriate the sum of $150. to build 
th? same. This land was acquired in 1956 and also the appro- 
priation was made a t  that time. 
28. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen 
to sell Tax Deeded Property a t  Public Auction. 
29. To see if the Town will vote to accept the Auditors' 
Report and the Town Report as printed. 
30. To transact any other business that may legally come 
before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 19th day of Feb- 
ruary, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 
seventy four. . 

MICHAEL R. PRIORE 
DONALD H. CLARK 
BILLY L. GATES 
Selectmen of Kingston, N.H. 

A true cop of Warrant - Attest: 
MICHAEL . PRIORE 
DONALD H. CLARK 

. 
NOTES 

BILLY L. GATES 
Selectmen of Kingston, N.H. 



MINUTES O F  TOWN MEETING - March 5, 1974 

Art. 1 - l 'he Annual Town Meeting was called to order at  10a.m. 
by the Moderator, Richard L. Russman, for the balloting for Town 
Ol'ficers, Officers of the Sanborn Regional School District and Con- 
stitutional Convention Delegates. It was voted that the meeting be 
adjourned after the close of the ballot counting until 7 p.m.. March 6, 
1974. at  the Swasey Gymnasium. 

l 'he l'own Clerk broke the seal on the boxes of ballots. The 
Ballot Boxes and the Voting Booths werechecked by the Moderator. 
The Assistant Moderator was J .  Edward Stevens. and the Ballot 
Clerks were: Mrs. Esther Greenwood. Mrs. Ellen Durling. Mrs. Irene 
White. Donald Day and Herbert Federhen. 111. Harold H. Jillson 
was the police officer. Extra Ballot Counters at  night were Bernard 
Robie. Mrs. Adele Russman and Dwight Killam. 

The following results of the balloting were reported by the 
Moderator: 

7-otal number on check list 1825. Total votes cast 1156. 
* = Elected 
Selectman for 3 years: Mar\ in Diamond 160 

Paul D. McGlynn 176 
Michael K.  Priore 541 * 
Bruce A. Sloan 258 

f'reasurer: Oli\e Morial-ty 396 
Dens S. Snow 708 * 

Road Agent: Allen P. George 285 
lioger E. Sason. Sr. 831 * 

Chief of Police: Raymond E.  Call 446 
Seil K .  Parker. Sr. 698 * 

Fireward for 3 years: Ralph K .  Bake 673 * 
.John A. Merrill 443 

I'olice Officers Harr! E. Clarke. J r .  460 * 
John W. Flanders 3 10 
Warren W. George 3 70 
Frank Kervin 114 
Earl C. Marcotte 191 
lb'n).ne E. Martin 459 * 
Glenn Miller 308 
Robert L. Vincent 936 * 
Andrew S. Wight 39 

Auditors: 



I he new \,oters were welcomed and asked to stand. The results of 
the balloting from the previous day were read by the Moderator. The 
I'ollowing were appointed to the Finance Committee by the 
Moderator: E. Allan Walker, George Harmon, Charles Hannagan 
and Mrs. Da\id Ingalls. He thanked those who had completed their 
three ).ear term. He briefly explained the Finance Committeeand its 
duties. 

Art. 2 - A  motion was made and passed (after discussion) that the 
sum of $288.226.00 be raised and appropriated to defray town 
charges for the ensuing year. 

An amendment was made and NOT passed (voice vote) to cut 
the Fire Department by $3.000.00 (to $16.175.00). 

Another amendment was made and NOT passed (voice vote) to 
cut the Recreation Commission by $1.000.00 ( to  $2.740.00). 

Another amendment was made and then withdrawn - that the 
$3.000.00 be reinstated and earmarked as a Capital Reserve Fund for 
FM Communications Equipment for the Fire Department. 

Still another amendment was made that the debate on the Arti- 
cle be closed and \ ote the question. This amendment was passed on a 
\()ice vote. and it was then that the Moderator returned to the 
original figure ol'$288,226.00. The Moderator appointed the follow- 
ing tellers to count the hand vote when the voice vote was uncertain: 
Duight Killam. C. Ste\.en Brigps. Da\,id Ingalls and David Conant. 
Standing \.ate was: YES 233 NO 49. 

Art. 3 - It was voted to authorize the Selectmen and -Isown 
1 reasurer to borrow such sums of money in anticipation of thecollec- 
tion ol  taxes for the current year and to issue in the name of the-1-own 
negotiable notes. the aforesaid notes to be paid during the current 
year from taxes collected during the year. 

Art. 4 - Voted on ballot previous day. 
Art. 5 - It war, \ott.d to raise and appropriate the sum ol'$605.00 

and the State will contribute $4.032.4.1 for Class I \ /  or V Highways 
under the pro\.is~ons ol' I..R.A. 

Art. 6 - I t  was voted to table this Article until the Selectmen 
check on the Davis-Bacon Act. relative to building thel'own Garage. 

A motion that Article 14 be taken up first was ruled out oforder. 
H o u e ~ e r .  the Moderator did state that he would allow the voters to 
dlscusr, the merits of Articles 6. 7 or 14. 

1 he \ole was a standing one: YES 231 NO 67 
Art. 7 - A motion was made and seconded to appropriate $27.- 

560.00 for a l.own Tax Map and authorize the withdrawal of $17.- 

560.00 for this purpose from the Revenue Sharing Fund established 
under the provisions of the State & Local Assistance Act of 1972, 
uith the balance of $10,000.00 to be raised by taxation. 

An amendment was made and seconded to appropriate $27,- 
560.00 for a Town Tax Map and authorize the withdrawal of $27,- 
560.00 for this purpose from the Revenue Sharing Fund established 
under the provisions of the State & Local Assistance Act of 1972. 

After discussion. it was voted to table this article and amend- 
ment until we have dealt with Article 14. (voice vote) 

Art. 8 - It was voted (as amended) to set a maximum salary for 
the Road Agent of $9,000.00 to include a 2 weeks paid vacation. and a 
maximum salary for the Assistant Road Agent of $8.000.00 to in- 
clude a 2 weeks paid vacation. 

Another amendment to include the salary of the Chief of Police 
in this article was ruled out of order. 

Art. 9 - It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $4.- 
300.00 to purchase a road sand spreader. 

Art. 10 - It was voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $8,- 
000.00 to purchase a tractor bucket loader. 

Art. 11 - A motion was made and seconded that the Town raise 
and appropriate the sum of $25,000.00 to purchase a Rural Water 
Supply Hose-Pumper Truck, to be used to replace the 1938 Diamond 
7- truck which is being used as a water supply truck. Much discussion 
followed and then an amendment was made that this article be tabled. 
The standing vote was YES 150 and NO 158; so the article was NOT 
tabled. 

One voter asked that a ten minute recess be taken, but the 
moderator ruled this out of order. 

Then a standing vote was taken on the original motion, and the 
results were YES 156 and NO 171. The Article was defeated. 

Just as the Moderator was going to announce the results of this 
vote. a fire was reported at the Joseph Pelletier residence in Great 
Pond Park. and all the Firemen rushed from the Gym to go to the fire. 
In all fairness to the firemen, it was suggested that the meeting bead- 
journed. 

A motion was then made that the meeting be adjourned until 7 
f'.M. next Wednesday night in the Gymnasium. It was passed. (voice 
\ole) This was a t  9:30 P.M. 

After this, Leonard i;. Sanborn. Kingston's Representative to 
the General Court, asked :he Moderator to get an opinion from the 



people there relative t o  the Oil Refinery. Several people spoke  o n  the 
subject and  then the following questions were asked:  

D o  you think a n y  authori ty  in N.H. should over-rule the local 
towns? N o  

Are you  in favor  of H o m e  Rule where the towns would decide 
the issue? Y E S  

Are you  in favor of  a Refinery in N.H., if approved locally? 
About  M Yes a n d  M N o  

T h e  informal meeting closed a t  10:20 p . m .  

Bettie C. Ouellette 
T o w n  Clerk 

MINIiTES OF C 0 N T I N I ; E D  TOWN MEETING 
At Swasey Gym - March 13, 1974 

Meeting was called to  order  a t  7: 10 p.m. by the Moderator .  T h e  
Modera tor  announced that the Selectmen have appointed J a m e s  
Jackson  t o  the Planning Board. 

A motion was made  a n d  seconded that  we reconsider Article 1 1 
a s  printed. Modera tor  said tha t  he would entertain a motion t o  recon- 
sider because the results were being announced when the fire took 
place last week. Robert  Merrick brought  out  a point of o rder  o n  the 
reconsideration, but  the Modera tor  ruled the point is not well taken 
a n d  is out  of order. Charles Hannagan  felt that  meeting was ad-  
.journed, but was ruled o u t  of order. Several further. comments  
thllowed. including a feeling that  afiarticles voted last week should be 
reconsidered - not  only this particular one. T h e  s tanding vote was 
YES 69 and  NO 189 and  the tellers appointed were David Conant .  
Donald Sanborn ,  Forrest Decatur  and  J o h n  Durling. 

Art. 12 - A motion was made  a n d  seconded that the T o w n  raise 
and  appropriate  the sum of  $10,000.00 to  be placed in a Capital 
Reserve Fund  towards the purchase of a Pumper  Hose  Truck f o r  the 
Fire Department  t o  replace the 1938 Diamond T Pumper  Hose 
I-ruck.  

A n  amendment  was made a n d  passed that  the a m o u n t  be in- 
creased to $12.500.00. (Standing \,ate was 176 YES a n d  101 NO. 

A n  amendment  that the Fire Chie fand  the Fire Wards  beallow- 
cd to  place a n  order  fo r  the Pumper  Hose truck chassis a s  soon  a s  
possible. and  that the F i rech ie f  and  the Fire Wards  be allowed to use 
w hatever part  ot ' the S12.500.00 Capital  Keserve Fund.  that is needed 
to  pa! lo r  the truck chassis a t  time of  deli\.ery. %,as defeated o n  a voice 
vote. 

A motion \!.as n u d e  a n d  seconded that the Article be tabled. 

a long  with the amendment .  pending the ou tcome of Articles 14and  7. 
1-his was defeated o n  a voice vote. 

A motion was made  a n d  passed tha t  wevote  o n  the amendment .  
(results above.) 

A n  amendment  that the price be dropped back to  $10,000. was 
withdrawn. Upon returning t o  the original motion,  it was voted a s  
amended ( t o  $12.500.00) o n  a voice vote. (Selectmen will check with 
1-own Counsel o n  increasing amount  in a n  article, to  be sure it is all 
right t o  d o  so.)  

Art. 6- A motion was made  a n d  passed (standing vote 17 1 YES 
52 NO) that  Article 6 be taken from the  table a n d  bring it back o n  the 
floor. 

It %,as voted a s  amended.  that  the T o w n  raise a n d  appropriate  
the sum o f  $23.500.00 t o  collstruct a T o w n  Garage,  to  be located o n  
the Peasley property o n  Main Street - old Route  125; a n d  fur ther  to 
re-distribute the a m o u n t  of $23.500.00, received in 1973 from the 
Kevenue Sharing Fund  established under  the provisions o f  the S ta te  
a n d  Local Assistance Act of 1972, for  the purpose of operat ing ex-  
penses for the Kingston Police Department  in the  a m o u n t  of  $13.- 
500.00 a n d  for  the  purposes of operating expenses fo r  the Kingston 
Fire Department  in the a m o u n t  of $10.000.00 and  fur ther  to  change 
the allocation of' funds in the Estimated Budget of the l ' o w n  of 
Kingston. S . H .  f o r  the year 1974 to  conform t o  a n d  reflect theabove  
expenditures. ( A  motio11 was made  a n d  passed to cut  off debate  a n d  
Late o n  the Article a s  amended) .  

Art. 13 - It was voted t o  raise a n d  appropriate  $750.60 t o  be used 
by the Kingston Revolutionary Bi-Centennial Committee to r  such 
expenses a s  may be incurred in the planning of the commemora t ion  
of the American Revolution. 

Art. 14 - A motion was made a n d  seconded that the 1 own a p -  
prove the  use of Federal Revenue Shar ing  F u n d s  in the amount  of  
P27.560.00 to  def'ray Kingston's portion of an! capital expenditures 
incurred b!. a n y  school building program. Much  pro a n d  con discus- 
sion I'ollowed until a motion was made  a n d  passed t o  cut off debate .  
I ~ h e  main motion was then defeated o n  a voice vote. 

Art. 7 - Modera tor  returned t o  Article 7 a n d  read article in its 
original s ta te  and  a s  it was amended .  It was voted o n  a voicevote that 
the Revenue Sharing F u n d s  of $27,560.00 be used for  a 1-own l a x  
V a p  - a s  printed above - as  Article was amended a t  Isst week's 
meeting. 

Art. 15 - At 9 0 7  a 5 minute recess was declared by the 



Moderator. Meeting reconvened at  9: 13 p.m. It was voted, as amend- 
ed, to appropriate the sum of $9,000.00 for the salary of the Chief of 
Police to include two weeks paid vacation, which is a 5.957 increase 
over last year's salary. The words "no less than" were struck out of 
original motion by amendment voted. 

Art. 16 - It was voted, as amended, that the Town appropriate a 
sum not to exceed $1,500.00 for Hospitalization Insurance for the 
three fulltime employees: Chief of Police, Road Agent and Assistant 
Road Agent, to be continued annually. 

Art. 17 - A motion was made and seconded to accept the article 
as read. Then the following amendment was made and seconded: To 
see if the Town will raise and appropriate an amount of money suf- 
ficient to pay retirement costs to the N.H. Municipal Employees 
Retirement system known as Plan 2 for elected officials of the Town 
of Kingston. This amount will be proportioned as follows: 6.87% of 
the Town Official salary to be paid by said Official and 6.55% of the 
town officials' salary to be paid by the Town of Kingston. These 
amounts to be paid on a continuing basis. After a pro and con discus- 
sion, a motion was made and passed that Art. 17and theamendment 
be tabled. 

Art. 18 - Article was ruled out of order by the Moderator on the 
advice of the Town Counsel. 

Art. 19- A motion was made and seconded to adopt the articleas 
read. (Planning Board had previously voted in favor of acceptance of 
this article.) 7 hen an amendment was made and passed that the ad- 
ditional duties of the Building Inspector to include the following: ( I )  
l 'he witnessing of all percolation tests to insure that the testsare done 
in compliance with State Regulations. (2) Requesting State inspec- 
tion of all new septic systems. After much discussion, it was voted to 
cut off debate. Another amendment was made that the first line of the 
fee schedule be stricken out. It was then voted to table theentirearti- 
cle until the next annual meeting. Y E S  148 NO 83. A suggestion was 
made that the Selectmen make the points a little finer. 

A motion was made that we adjourn meeting until next week. 
but was not passed. Objection was voiced by David Conant because 
of a School Hoard meeting next week. 

Art. 20 - It was voted that the Town will give the Selectmen 
authority to sell Town land at Great Pond Park toabuttingowners at  
a price commensurate with type and location of land. Purchasers of 
such lots to use same to increase lot size of abutting lots and so record 
these lots as not being separate lots. 

It was amended (by voice vote) that all costs involvingsurveying 
marking. transferring and I-ecording to be borne by the purchaser. No 
lot involving access to water rights shall be sold. A motion to cut off 
debate was passed. 

Art. 21 - I t  was voted that the Town of Kingston accept Bartlett 
Beach Dri\.e and Webster Landing Road as Town Roads. 

Art. 22 - I t  was voted that the 'fown of Kingston accept Kenlin 
Lane. Oak View Koad and Shendoar Drive as Town Roads. 

Art. 23 - It a.as voted to put the 7-own antique horse-drawn 
Hearse in the custody of the Kingston Museum for preservation and 
display. 

Art. 24 - It was \.oted to accept and adopt the provisions of a 
'1-owm Dog Ordinance. as amended: 

"~ lh i s  Ordinance is established and governed by the Laws of the 
State of 5 .  H.. K.S.A. Chapter 466. 

I .  All dogs within the Town of Kingston must be leashed or  
restrained at  all times. 

2. Failure to leash or restraindogs will result in a warning for the 
first violation: $5.00 fine for the second violation and $10.00 fine for 
each subsequent violation assessed against the owner ofsaid dog. All 
persons refusing or failing to pay said fine shall be summoned before 
the Plaistow District Court. 

3. Any dog found not to be leashed or restraincd shall be sei7.ed 
and held b!, the Police Department in humane and adequate facilities 
for a period of ten ( 10) days at  the cost of $2.00 per day. Dogs shall 
be held by the Police Ilepartment for a minimum period of ten (10) 
da1.s. said time period commencing with seizure: or. if the dog is 
carrying a license tag. upon notification of the registered owner. 
Ihereafter, said dog ma!. be destroyed. 

4. I f  a dog is licensed and a registration tag is affixed to its collar, 
the Police Department shall make reasonable efforts to contact thc 
registered owners. 

5. All dogs must be licensed once a year. according to R.S.A. 
Chapter 466. n'ith the Town Clerk. (Due May Ist, penalty after Junc 
1st)" 

An amendment to substitute "dog officer" for "police depart- 
ment" was defeated. Also deteated was the following amendment: 
Any dog found not to be leashed or restrained shall be seized and held 
blP the Dog Officer who shall be appointed by the Selectmen and 
who'b pay will come from fines. 

Also defeated was: that the third offense be a $50.00 fine. 



Art. 25 - I t  was voted to adopt the provisions of the Town Dump 
Ordinance. as follows: 

"lhis Ordinance is established and governed by the laws of the 
State of N. H. R.S.A. Chapter 147. 

I. The Town Dump shall be used for the purpose ol'dumping 
garbage and refuse as defined in R.S.A. 147:23-29 only. and for no 
other purposes. 

2. Every vehicle entering the Town Dump must have a Town 
Dump Permit Sticker on the vent window ofthe passenger side of the 
\.chicle. effective April 1,  1974. 

3. Ko person shall frequent the Town Dump for purposes of 
salvaging items there from without specific authorization from the 
Selectmen in each instance. 

4. 1-he use of firearms for any purpose at the Town Dump is 
prohibited. 

5. Any violation of this Ordinance shall be punishable by a fine 
ol' Twenty-five dollars ($25.00). 

6. Any portion of this Ordinance declared to be illegal or unen- 
forceable shall not affect the legality or enforceability of the remain- 
ing provisions." 

Art. 26 - It was voted to pass over Article 26, relative to an Oil 
Keclamation Plant being located in Kingston. 

Art. 27 - It was voted, after being amended. that the Selectmen 
set up a system whereby the local residents will be able to use the 
Great Pond dam site area to launch boats. It will not be restricted to 
use by the Fire Department onli.. as it was originally presented. 

Art. 28 - I t  was voted. as amended, that the Selectmen be 
authorized to sell Tax  Deeded property at Public Auction; notice of 
time and place of auction and identification of property to be auc- 
tioned as well as the amount of taxes and other costs, levied against 
same to be publicly posted no less than 14 days nor more than 2 1 days 
in 'advance. 

Art. 29 - I t  was voted to accept the Auditors' Report and the 
lown Report as printed. 

Art. 30 - Ora George wants to have situation at  White Sands in- 
\.estigated and returned to old condition for people to use the right of 
way. 

Michael Priore. Selectmen Chairman, thanked William Friend 
for his 20 years of service as Kingston Fire Ward. 

Mrs. Eileen Nash. Secretary of Planning Board. announced that 

a new zoning ordinance will be completed very shortly and there will 
be a series of public hearings. She invited all to come and air their 
problems. 

The meeting adjourned at  11:45 p.m. 

Respectfully Submitted: 
Bettie C. Ouellette 
Town Clerk 

Primary Election 

On September 10, 1974, the N.H. Direct Primary was held with 
the polls openingat I 0  AM and closingat 7 PM. After theclosing, the 
ballots were counted and the following results were obtained: 
Republican Ballots Cast - 473 
Republican Absentee Ballots Cast - 1 1  
Total Republican Ballots Cast - 484 
Democratic Ballots Cast - 97 
Democratic Absentee Ballots Cast - 2 
Total Democratic Ballots Cast - 99 
Party winners were as follows: (further details are on  file in the Town 
Clerk's office.) 

REPUBLICAN 
Governor - Meldrim Thomson, Jr .  - 279 
U.S. Senator - Louis C. Wyman - 399 
Rep. in Congress - David A. Banks - 219 
Councilor - Arthur Tufts - 201 
St. Senator - Ward B. Brown - 404 
Representatives - Leonard F. Sanborn - 410 

Anne Mae Schwaner - 241 
Constance L. Simard - 222 
K. Michael Tavitian - 246 

Supervisor of Check List - Lawrence B. Cheney - 440 
Moderator - Richard L. Russman - 439 
Delegates to St .  Convention - Selma Jackson - 15 

Leonard F. Sanborn - I I 
DEMOCRAT 

Governor - Richard W. Leonard - 44 
U.S. Senator - John A. Durkin - 46 
Rep. In Congress - Sylvia Chaplain - 38 



councilor - Robert E. O'Neil - 75 
St. Senator - Paul A. Gibbons - 79 
Representative - Stephen Keir - 80 
Supervisor of Check List - Lawrence Cheney - 5 
Moderator - Richard L. Russman - 6 
Delegates to St. Convention - Richard C. L. Webb - 3 

COUNTY - REPUBLICAN 
George Sampton - Sheriff - 413 
Carleton Eldredge - Attorney - 405 
Winston H. Lothrop - Treasurer - 399 
Edith E. Holland - Reg. of Deeds - 419 
Edward J .  Howard - Reg. of Probate - 407 
Ralph E. Southwick - Commissioner - 275 

COUNTY - DEMOCRAT 
Edward J .  Gonyer - Sheriff - 63 
All others were write-ins 

Bettie C. Ouellette 
Town Clerk 

RESULTS OF SPECIAL TOWN MEETING - November 5,1974 

Meeting called to order at 10 A.M. by the Moderator and closed 
at 7 P.M., after which the ballots were counted with the following 
results: 
QUESTION: Are you in favor of repealing "An Ordinance for the 
Protection and Direction of the Use of Land in the Town of 
Kingston, N.H.", adopted at the Annual Town Meeting held March 
14, 1963 and as amended; and "Zoning Ordinance", adopted at the 
Annual Town Meeting held March 7, 1972, and as amended, and 
adopting and substituting therefore the New Zoning Ordinance of the 
Town of Kingston as proposed by the Kingston Planning Board and 
as authorized under the provisions of N.H. R.S.A. 31:63-a. 
RESULTS (announced by the Moderator, Richard L. Russrnan) 
BALLOTS CAST - 988 
YES 359 NO 595 BLANK 34 
The question was defeated. 

Bettie C. Ouellette 
Town Clerk 

RESU1,TS OF STATE BI-ENNIAL ELECTION 
November 5, 1974 

Meeting held at the same time as above Special Town Meeting. 
Results of the Constitutional Amendment Questions were as follows: 

YES NO 
1. 45 1 447 
2. 603 329 
3. 564 39 1 
4. 5 13 384 
5. 357 557 
6. 660 297 
7. 47 1 43 1 

Names on Check List - 1881 
Total Regular State Ballots Cast - 988 
Total Absentee Ballots Cast - 60 
Only the Kingston winners will be listed here and all further details 
are on file at the Town Clerk's office. 

Governor - Meldrim Thomson, Jr. - 639 
Senator - Louis C. Wyman - 651 
Rep. in Congress - David A. Banks - 670 
councilor - Leon G. Yeaton - 539 
St. Senator - Ward B. Brown - 667 
Rep. to  Gen. Court - Leonard F. Sanborn - 758 

Annie Mae Schwaner - 657 
Constance L. Simard - 65 1 
K. Michael Tavitian - 624 

Super. of Check List - Lawrence B. Cheney - 849 
Moderator - Richard L. Russman - 827 

COUNTY OFFICERS: 
Sheriff - George Sampson - 712 
Attorney - Carlton Eldredge - 754 
Treasurer - Winston H. Lothrop - 749 
Reg. of Deeds - Edith E. Holland - 774 
Reg. of Probate - Edward J .  Howard - 642 
Commissioner - Ralph E. Southwick - 508 

Bettie C. Ouellette 
Town Clerk 


